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SENATE COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION & WORKFORCE 
DEVELOPMENT 

 
February 08, 2012 Hearing Room B 
1:00 P.M. 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Sen. Mark Hass, Chair 

Sen. Frank Morse, Vice-Chair 
Sen. Lee Beyer 
Sen. Larry George 
Sen. Elizabeth Steiner Hayward 

  
STAFF PRESENT: Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 
 Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: SB 1539 – Work Session 
 SB 1581 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 1538 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 SB 1540 – Work Session 
 SJR 201 – Public Hearing 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 

1:13:14 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Hass 
 
1:13:27 PM SB 1539 - Work Session 
1:13:33 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES SB 1539 DO PASS AND BE 

REFERRED TO WAYS & MEANS BY PRIOR REFERENCE 
1:14:12 PM VOTE: 4-0-1 
1:14:14 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, MORSE, HASS 
1:14:15 PM EXCUSED: STEINER HAYWARD 
 
1:15:48 PM SB 1581 - Public Hearing 
1:15:49 PM {Exhibit} 1: Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 
1:16:29 PM {Exhibit} 2: Tim Nesbitt, Manager, Governor's Oregon Education 

Investment Project; Staff, Oregon Education Investment Board 
1:34:43 PM Sen. Beyer 
1:34:52 PM Nesbitt 
1:35:16 PM Sen. Beyer 
1:35:28 PM Nesbitt 
1:35:51 PM Sen. Beyer 
1:35:52 PM Nesbitt 
1:35:57 PM Sen. Beyer 
1:36:22 PM Nesbitt 
1:37:41 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
1:38:43 PM Nesbitt 
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1:40:30 PM Rob Saxton, Superintendent, Tigard-Tualatin School District 
1:40:43 PM Sandy Husk, Superintendent, Salem-Keizer Public Schools 
1:40:45 PM Betsy Miller-Jones, Interim Executive Director, Oregon School Boards 

Association 
1:40:51 PM Saxton 
1:47:10 PM Sen. Beyer 
1:47:20 PM Saxton 
1:47:53 PM Sen. Beyer 
1:47:58 PM Husk 
1:51:37 PM Miller-Jones 
1:54:23 PM Chair Hass 
1:54:27 PM Miller-Jones 
1:54:30 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
1:55:32 PM Husk 
1:57:34 PM Sen. Steiner Hayward 
1:58:36 PM Saxton 
2:00:34 PM Husk 
2:02:26 PM {Exhibit} 3: Sena Norton, teacher, Boring Middle School; Regional Vice 

President, Oregon Education Association 
2:07:23 PM {Exhibit} 4: Rob Wagner, American Federation of Teachers Oregon; 

Oregon School Employees Association 
2:11:05 PM Dana Hepper, Advocacy Director, Stand for Children 
2:13:23 PM {Exhibit} 5: Steve Buckstein, Founder, Cascade Policy Institute 
2:18:10 PM Betsy Earls, Associated Oregon Industries 
2:19:33 PM Jeremy Rogers, Oregon Business Council 
2:21:12 PM Chair Hass 
2:21:20 PM {Exhibit} 6: Kris Alman 
2:21:21 PM The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
2:21:22 PM {Exhibit} 7: Ray Baculi, Family Doctor, Oregon Health Plan clinic 
2:21:23 PM {Exhibit} 8: Susan Barrett, Co-Founder, Oregon Save Our Schools 
2:21:24 PM {Exhibit} 9: Margaret DeLacy, Government Relations Committee, Oregon 

Association for Talented and Gifted 
2:21:25 PM {Exhibit} 10: Russ Dondero, Professor Emeritus, Department of Politics & 

Government, Pacific University 
2:21:26 PM {Exhibit} 11: Rex Hagans, Chair, Canby Education Foundation 
2:21:27 PM {Exhibit} 12: Dana Hepper, Advocacy Director, Oregon Stand for Children 
2:21:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: Sue Hildick, President, Chalkboard Project 
2:21:29 PM {Exhibit} 14: Deb Mayer, Director, Great Schools for America 
2:21:30 PM {Exhibit} 15: Joanne Yatvin, retired educator 
 
2:21:31 PM SB 1581 - Work Session 
2:21:34 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES -5 AMENDMENTS 
2:21:45 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
2:21:47 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
2:21:50 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES SB 1581 DO PASS AS 



SEDWD 
February 08, 2012 

Page 3 of 4 

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules.  For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording. 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS & MEANS BY PRIOR 
REFERENCE 

2:22:18 PM Sen. George 
2:23:39 PM Sen. Beyer 
2:24:15 PM Chair Hass 
2:25:22 PM VOTE: 4-1-0 
2:25:24 PM AYES: BEYER, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
2:25:26 PM NAYS: GEORGE 
 
2:25:41 PM SB 1538 - Public Hearing 
2:26:55 PM {Exhibit} 16 - 17: Bridget Burns, Chief of Staff, Oregon University System 
2:28:34 PM Andrea Henderson, Executive Director, Oregon Community College 

Association 
2:30:19 PM Autumn Wilburn, Oregon Department of Education 
2:31:18 PM Chair Hass 
2:32:09 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:32:41 PM Tim Nesbitt, Manager, Oregon Education Investment Project; Staff, 

Oregon Education Investment Board 
 
2:34:29 PM SB 1538 - Work Session 
2:34:43 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES -8 AMENDMENTS 
2:34:44 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
2:35:05 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
2:35:10 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES TO SUSPEND THE RULES 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF TAKING ACTION WITHOUT HAVING 
RECEIVED FISCAL & REVENUE IMPACT STATEMENTS 

2:35:36 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
2:35:38 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
2:35:40 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES SB 1538 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED AND BE REFERRED TO WAYS & MEANS BY PRIOR 
REFERENCE 

2:36:03 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
2:36:05 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
 
2:36:21 PM SB 1540 - Work Session 
2:36:49 PM {Exhibit} 18: Chair Hass 
2:37:48 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:39:05 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES -13 AMENDMENTS 
2:39:29 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
2:39:30 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
2:39:43 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES TO SUSPEND THE RULES 

FOR THE PURPOSE OF TAKING ACTION WITHOUT HAVING 
RECEIVED FISCAL & REVENUE IMPACT STATEMENTS 

2:39:55 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
2:39:56 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
2:40:10 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
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2:40:12 PM Chair Hass 
2:40:41 PM MOTION: VICE-CHAIR MORSE MOVES SB 1540 DO PASS AS 

AMENDED 
2:41:02 PM Chair Hass 
2:41:22 PM VOTE: 5-0-0 
2:41:25 PM AYES: BEYER, GEORGE, STEINER HAYWARD, MORSE, HASS 
2:41:30 PM CARRIER: SEN. HASS WILL LEAD DISCUSSION ON THE FLOOR 
 
2:42:03 PM SJR 201 - Public Hearing 
2:42:07 PM Victoria Cox, Committee Administrator 
2:42:33 PM Sen. Jeff Kruse, Senate District 1 
2:52:05 PM Chair Hass 
2:52:07 PM Sen. Kruse 
2:52:40 PM Vice-Chair Morse 
2:53:09 PM Sen. Kruse 
2:53:49 PM Chair Hass 
2:53:50 PM Sen. Kruse 
2:54:44 PM Meeting Adjourned by Chair Hass 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

Exhibit Summary 
 

1:15:49 PM {Exhibit} 1: SB 1581, -5 amendments, staff, 11 pp 
1:16:29 PM {Exhibit} 2: SB 1581, Governor’s Proposed Amendments to SB 1581 re: 

Achievement Compacts, Tim Nesbitt, 1 p 
2:02:26 PM {Exhibit} 3: SB 1581, written testimony, Sena Norton, 3 pp 
2:07:23 PM {Exhibit} 4: SB 1581, written testimony of David Rives & Student Success: 

A Statement of Principles – Advancing Cooperative Interests in the 
Oregon Zero through Twenty Education System, February 2012, Rob 
Wagner, 6 pp 

2:13:23 PM {Exhibit} 5: SB 1581, written testimony and information, Steve Buckstein, 5 
pp 

2:21:20 PM {Exhibit} 6: SB 1581, written testimony, Kris Alman, 3 pp 
2:21:22 PM {Exhibit} 7: SB 1581, written testimony, Ray Baculi, 2 pp 
2:21:23 PM {Exhibit} 8: SB 1581, written testimony, Susan Barrett, 3 pp 
2:21:24 PM {Exhibit} 9: SB 1581, written testimony, Margaret DeLacy, 21 pp 
2:21:25 PM {Exhibit} 10: SB 1581, written testimony, Russ Dondero, 11 pp 
2:21:26 PM {Exhibit} 11: SB 1581, written testimony, Rex Hagans, 2 pp 
2:21:27 PM {Exhibit} 12: SB 1581, written testimony, Dana Hepper, 2 pp 
2:21:28 PM {Exhibit} 13: SB 1581, written testimony, Sue Hildick, 1 p 
2:21:29 PM {Exhibit} 14: SB 1581, written testimony, Deb Mayer, 1 p 
2:21:30 PM {Exhibit} 15: SB 1581, written testimony, Joanne Yatvin, 1 p 
2:26:55 PM {Exhibit} 16: SB 1538, -7 amendments, staff, 8 pp 
2:26:55 PM {Exhibit} 17: SB 1538, -8 amendments, staff, 9 pp 
2:36:49 PM {Exhibit} 18: SB 1540, -13 amendments, staff, 6 pp 
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